
aNNUaL REPoRt 2012

GLY_AnnualReport2012_AW.indd   1 26/06/2013   15:17



P
h

o
to

: S
a

m
 S

tE
P

h
E

N
S

o
N

GLY_AnnualReport2012_AW.indd   2 26/06/2013   15:17



Glyndebourne  
re-energised

In 2012 we undertook two major initiatives to 
re-energise the way we work.

It was the first year Glyndebourne was powered 
by renewable energy thanks to the installation of 
our wind turbine in December 2011. Our ambition 
was to cover 90% of our annual electricity 
requirements and I am delighted that despite 
slightly lower than average wind speed last year, 
we generated 89%. We remain committed to an 
energy-saving programme which reflects our 
long-term desire to ultimately become carbon 
neutral in our direct operations and to raise 
awareness of our environmental strategy among 
our employees, artists, audiences, suppliers, 
supporters and partners.

We also took time to reflect on the changes 
that we have undergone since the building 
of the new theatre in 1994. Whilst the 
essence of Glyndebourne remains true to my 
grandparents’ and parents’ vision – to enrich as 
many people’s lives as possible through opera 
– we want to ensure we are also responding 
to the fast changing world. Respecting that 
traditions run deep, we worked to refresh the 
Glyndebourne brand and I am delighted with 
the outcome, which encapsulates all that 
Glyndebourne has been and, I hope, needs to be 
for the future.

Glyndebourne has been innovative since 
its inception, and we will continue this 
commitment, challenging ourselves in  
all that we do to protect the future of  
the organisation.

Gus Christie, Executive Chairman
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Review of 2012

David Pickard, General Director 
celebrates 2012, a year when more 
people that ever before were able to 
enjoy Glyndebourne. 
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It was a particularly ambitious Festival in 
which we presented three new productions. 
The Cunning Little Vixen, conducted by 
Vladimir Jurowski, saw Melly Still back as 
director (Rusalka, 2009) where she once again 
demonstrated her celebrated flair for bringing 
the imaginary world vividly to life. With Le nozze 
di Figaro director Michael Grandage (Billy Budd, 
2010), teamed up with conductor Robin Ticciati 
to reinvent this Glyndebourne favourite with 
great aplomb, staging it in the late 1960s; and 
Laurent Pelly (Hänsel und Gretel, 2008) combined 
his quirky humour with a visual extravaganza 
in our Ravel double bill (L’heure espagnole and 
L’enfant et les sortilèges).

Our  revivals all contributed to Glyndebourne’s 
ambition to nurture and invest in new talent. For 
example La Cenerentola saw Elizabeth DeShong 
in the title role having made her Glyndebourne 
debut on the Tour (Hänsel und Gretel, 2008); as 
did Andrei Bondarenko who took on the role of 
Marcello in La bohème following his Tour debut 
as Dr Malatesta (Don Pasquale, 2011).  All in all 21 
singers made their Glyndebourne debuts during 
Festival 2012, including  Vito Priante (Figaro) and 
Isabel Leonard (Cherubino) in Le nozze di Figaro; 
Khatouna Gadelia (Child) in L’enfant et les sortilèges; 
Ekaterina Scherbachenko (Mimì) in La bohème and 
Armando Noguera (Dandini) in La Cenerentola.

Festival 2012
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The Cunning 
Little Vixen

‘ Vixen – the super, vibrant Lucy Crowe – and her foxy 
“mate” Emma Bell … are a vocally virile pairing.’

 Edward Seckerson, The Independent, 21 May 2012
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La Cenerentola

‘ … this is, quite simply, one of the great operatic 
performances. It is dominated by DeShong, 
whose voice combines a contralto opulence with 
blazing top notes and some of the most staggering 
coloratura you will ever hear.’

 Tim Ashley, The Guardian, 25 May 2012

GIOAChINO ROSSINI
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La bohème

‘ Ekaterina Scherbachenko gives a masterclass in 
technique here: her warmly rounded, immaculately 
contoured soprano finds a natural fit in Mimì’s 
passionate outpourings and she rides the orchestra 
with ease.’

 Neil Fisher, The Times, 7 June 2012

G IAC O MO  P uCCINI
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Le nozze di Figaro

‘ Pure joy … this is a Figaro of rare 
grace, naturalness and charm.’

 Rupert Christiansen, Daily Telegraph, 29 June 2012 – 5*s

WOLFGA NG AMADEuS MOzART
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The Fairy 
Queen

‘ Special mention must go to the Glyndebourne 
Chorus, who are well showcased here, but it 
is Cummings and the Orchestra of the Age of 
Enlightenment, performing Purcell’s score with 
warmth, precision and a thrilling vitality, who 
ultimately steal the show.’

 Laura Battle, Financial Times, 23 July 2012

h ENR y  PuR CELL
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L’heure espagnole 
‘ Pelly’s direction is straightforward, alert, musical, 
timed to perfection, just sufficiently overstated, 
intensely witty. It had the audience in stitches and, 
by the end, bubbling with pleasure.’

 Stephen Walsh, The Artsdesk, 2 August 2012

DOuBLE B I LL:  M AuRICE RAVEL
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L’enfant et  
les sortilèges

‘ This is Glyndebourne operating once again at 
world-class level, and is by some distance the 
most captivating staging of this magical opera I 
have seen. If there are tickets left for the remaining 
performances this week and next, grab them fast.’ 

 Hugh Canning, Sunday Times, 12 August 2012
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Tour 2012

2012 marked the first year of a new three-
year funding programme for the Tour and 
Glyndebourne’s education work from Arts 
Council England’s new National Portfolio 
Funding Programme. This critical funding, 
together with sponsorship from the Daily 
Mail and our Tour Supporters enabled us 
to present two main-stage productions 
(Rusalka and Le nozze di Figaro) and one 
smaller, chamber opera The Yellow Sofa.

It was a year of firsts for the Tour – it was 
the first time we had changed the Tour 
pattern in this way, taking the Jerwood 
Showcase production from the Festival 
on the road with all of the roles in The 
Yellow Sofa performed by members of the 
Glyndebourne Chorus. This allowed us to 
perform in new, smaller venues alongside 
the main theatres in many of the Tour 
venues and to engage different audiences. 

We also took The Yellow Sofa to central 
London when we visited the Royal Opera 
house’s Linbury Studio Theatre for the 
first time. More firsts included cinema 
screenings of David McVicar’s production 
of handel’s Giulio Cesare in most Tour 
locations and adding The Marlowe Theatre 
in Canterbury as a new Tour venue. 

Since 2006 we have offered dedicated 
Performances for Schools at Glyndebourne 
as part of our annual Tour and, in 2008, 
extended the offer to Stoke-on-Trent. Given 
the success of these performances and 
the opportunity they provide to engage 
significant numbers of young people with 
opera, often for the first time, we took the 
bold decision this year to add yet more 
Performances for Schools in other Tour 
locations. Students in Plymouth and 
Canterbury were the first to benefit and, in 
2013, will be joined by those in Norwich and 
Milton Keynes. heavily subsidised, but full 
length and fully staged, these performances 
play a crucial role in establishing our 
audiences of the future. Over 3,800 school 
children enjoyed our Performances for 
Schools in four venues in 2012.

Tour 2012 marked the culmination of 
Jakub hrůša’s three-year tenure as Music 
Director, during which time he inspired 
some wonderful performances from the 
Glyndebourne Tour Orchestra and from 
many young artists who form the back-bone 
of the company.
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Le nozze di 
Figaro

‘ Lighting, costumes and props all contribute 
to the many pleasures of a production with 
long legs that will travel well and delight 
many, especially opera newbies.’

 Colin Anderson, Classical Source, 6 October 2012

WOLFGANG 
AMADEuS 

MOzART
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Rusalka

 ‘ … it’s conductor Jakub hrůša, the company’s 
departing music director, who steals the show with 
an account that combines perfect balance with a 
faultless sense of the score’s trajectory.’

 George Hall, The Guardian, 10 October 2012

ANTO Ní N DVOřáK
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The yellow 
Sofa

‘ Not to be missed ... a delectable 80-minute miniature 
for past and present members of the Glyndebourne 
Chorus, now on the Glyndebourne Tour.’

 Hilary Finch, The Times, 16 October 2012

J uLI AN PhI LIPS
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Education
During the year 17,000 people participated in 
Glyndebourne’s rich and varied education 
programme. Activities and initiatives 
included youth and community work, 
subsidised performances and workshops for 
children and young people at Glyndebourne 
and on Tour, plus talks and study events 
during Festival 2012 which focused on The 
Cunning Little Vixen and the Ravel double bill.

Glyndebourne, in partnership with 
Carousel and Pallant house Gallery, led 
the creation of Gold Run. This creative 
response to the controversial history 
of learning-disabled athletes and the 
Paralympic Games in film, music and visual 
art, brought together learning-disabled 
and non-traditional artists in the creation 
of a bold, multi-genre performance. It was 
performed at Glyndebourne, Brighton 
Dome and Chichester Festival Theatre. 
Following the live performances the work 
was transformed into a digital installation 
which was exhibited throughout the 
Paralympics in Dilston Grove, Southwark 
Park and toured as part of Pallant house 
Gallery’s Outside In initiative. 

A new education project for young singers, 
the Glyndebourne Academy was piloted 
in August. It was designed to help young 
singers, with voices of operatic potential, 
who had encountered a barrier to following 
a traditional path toward music college. 
As part of the pilot eight students, aged 
18-27, took part in a residential course for 
five days in August under the direction of 
vocal expert Mary King. Sessions covered 
vocal coaching, training in movement 
and drama, language coaching, work on 
notational literacy, discussion sessions 
about vocal types, career considerations, 
support networks and the range of skills 

development needed for an operatic 
career. Students met again for two days 
in November for follow-up workshops 
and a working-recital at Glyndebourne on 
17 November. Following this they have 
received on-going support on how to 
continue with their operatic development 
until they can receive formal training. 

Glyndebourne’s commitment to new music 
continued with Lovers Walk, a new one-act 
opera composed by our young Composer 
in Residence Luke Styles, with a libretto by 
Stephen Plaice. It was an ensemble piece 
with several solo roles for young performers 
and a chorus, which imagined four couples 
from different stages in history as they faced 
the challenges and emotional struggles 
of pursuing the ones they love, their lives 
entwined by one common thread – Lovers 
Walk – a courting path near Preston Park 
in Brighton. Lovers Walk was performed in 
Glyndebourne’s Jerwood Studio and at the 
Birley Centre, Eastbourne College in October.

Inspired by Glyndebourne’s newly 
commissioned wind turbine, Till the Summer 
Comes Again was a main-stage production 
presented in December involving 
Glyndebourne youth Opera and youth 
Company – with the participation of over 
150 young people – about the environment, 
environmental changes and growing up in 
an uncertain world.

Luke Styles also led a composition 
project in collaboration with the London 
Philharmonic Orchestra (LPO), working 
with students from schools in London 
and Sussex to compose new works for 
instrumentalists and singers. These were 
performed in a pre-performance event 
during Festival 2012.

16 glyndebourne AnnuAl report 2012
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Extending our reach

Glyndebourne’s commitment to reaching 
as broad an audience as possible continued 
throughout 2012 with a range of initiatives 
that allowed us to engage with our greatest 
number of audiences to date.  

Across the Festival and Tour we:

•  Offered more Under 30s tickets than  
ever before

•  Extended the number of Performances  
for Schools during the Tour

•  Increased our Festival cinema screenings 
•  Introduced cinema screenings to the Tour
•  More than doubled our audience for  

online streaming via glyndebourne.com  
and guardian.co.uk

Our digital programme is an integral part 
of our audience development ambitions 
and in 2012 audio-visual recordings 
were made of all three new Festival 2012 
productions, all of which will be made 
available on DVD and Blu-ray in 2013. This 
brings our operatic catalogue of audio-
visual recordings to 22, which we can make 
available through any media. 

Distribution during 2012 continued to 
include worldwide television, DVD, cinema 
screening of three live performances and 
two recorded live from previous Festivals 
(La Cenerentola and The Fairy Queen), plus 
free web streaming via glyndebourne.com 
and the Guardian website, and an extra 
Christmas special of Tristan und Isolde 
streamed via the guardian website over the 
holiday period. 

Short films and podcasts were also 
produced to support Festival and Tour 
productions. These short films were seen 
in cinemas and via our channels on Vimeo 
and youTube, as well as embedded on our 
website. In 2012 we received 119,490 views 
on Vimeo and 52,269 on youTube.

BBC Radio 3 broadcast Le nozze di Figaro live 
from the BBC Proms in August and the 
Glyndebourne CD label grew during the year 
with Theodora, Hänsel und Gretel and Carmen 
added to the catalogue of titles.

18 glyndebourne AnnuAl report 2012
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Wind turbine
Glyndebourne is the uK’s only theatre to host 
an on-site wind turbine. Commissioned on 
3 December 2011, with a meter installed on 
7 February 2012 to calculate power imported 
and exported, the turbine’s first year has met 
all expectations. During the planning period 
it was estimated that on average the wind 
turbine would supply 90% of Glyndebourne’s 
annual electricity requirements. In the 
12 months to 31 January 2013 the turbine 
generated 89% in a year of slightly below 
average wind speed. This equates to an 
annual yield of 1,395 megawatt-hours (MWh) 
in 7433 operating hours, with average annual 
wind speeds of 5.68 metres per second. 
This is the single largest financially-viable 
initiative that could have been undertaken 
to reduce Glyndebourne’s own-generated 
carbon emissions, and we are pleased with 
the results so far. 

We publish monthly statistics at 
glyndebourne.com and at the site of the 
turbine at Mill Plain. Throughout the year 
we have been delighted that many groups, 
including local school children, have visited 
the turbine site enabling us to share the 
details of the installation, the mechanics of 
generating power and the results so far. It has 
also proved invaluable in providing a constant 
reminder to all at Glyndebourne to think 
about how we can all contribute to reducing 
our carbon impact on the environment.

Refreshing brand Glyndebourne
2012 saw the implementation of a refreshed 
Glyndebourne brand following a major 
review of our internal and external 
communications throughout 2011.  This 
piece of work gave everyone involved with 
Glyndebourne an opportunity to reflect 
on what makes Glyndebourne unique, 
what we believed we were doing well, and 
what we need to improve for the future.  In 
2012 the new brand was evidenced most 
prominently through the re-design of our 
key communication channels including 
our website and social media forums, 
programme book, sales literature and 
on-site signage. Internally we worked 
together to address areas that we felt we 
could improve, and the result has been very 
positive, helping us to work collaboratively 
with a clearly articulated shared vision.  

Through the process it became clear that 
the traditions of Glyndebourne remain the 
same – to enrich as many people’s lives as 
possible through opera – but to do this in 
the 21st century, we need to remain relevant 
and competitive.

Off stage, 2012 was marked by the launch of 
our wind turbine and a brand refresh.
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Audience research
This year we enhanced our audience 
research remit across Festival and Tour 
audiences, instilling the same amount 
of rigour around assessing our artistic 
standards as we do the financial impact 
of our productions. Whilst it is more 
difficult to assess artistic impacts, we 
were encouraged that over 75% of our 
Festival audiences rated the quality of our 
performances positively, supported by a 70% 
positive reaction from the national press.   

For Tour 2013 we surveyed our audiences 
across all our Touring venues and an 
overwhelming 89% of respondents rated 
the artistic quality of Tour 2012 as ‘very 
good’ or ‘exceptional’. Audience feedback is 
vital to us and we will continue to develop 
this programme in 2013, publishing the 
results annually. 

Gardens
As the focal point on arrival at the opera 
house, the gardens play a significant role in 
any visit to Glyndebourne and therefore a 
great deal of work is carried out every year to 
maintain their splendour and beauty. This 
year was no exception with the rebuilding 
of the boat house, supported by the Annual 
Fund, and the launch of our first rose, Rosa 
Glyndebourne. Bred exclusively by harkness 
Roses, it is a modern shrub rose with flowers 
that resemble a traditional old-English 
variety. The bare root roses were sold on a 
pre-order basis from the shop, then supplied 
to customers in October when they were 
ready for planting. During its first season 
Rosa Glyndebourne sold out, 682 roses, such 
was the demand.

Increasingly used as an exhibition space, 
in 2012 the gardens hosted sculptures from 
Lucy unwin, Carol Peace and Deborah Bell, 
the South African painter and sculptor 
whose huge bronze ‘Artemis’ across the ha-
ha was much photographed and praised by 
Festival and Tour visitors alike. 

Performance database
The Glyndebourne Archive aims to 
provide a complete historical record of 
the Glyndebourne Festival and Tour. As 
an extension of this, in December 2012 we 
launched a fully comprehensive performance 
database on glyndebourne.com. Details 
on operas performed, including cast and 
creative teams, are now available for 
everyone to access.
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‘ The most stunning and beautiful 
sculpture that Glyndebourne has yet 
displayed. It is truly breathtaking ...  
When you come across her first, 
you cannot believe that her dogs 
are not real. Their movement and 
grace is astounding and her stance 
is powerful in the extreme.’

 Visitor’s comment on glyndebourne.com
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Last year provided us with the welcome 
confirmation from our audiences that 
they will continue to support us in times 
of economic constraint, for which we 
are extremely grateful. In return the 
expectation is that we will continue to 
break new ground and be bold in all that 
we produce on stage. We began 2013 with 
our new community opera Imago which 
engaged audiences with its compelling 
tale of life in a care home where bed-bound 
Elizabeth creates an imago, an 18-year old 
digital version of herself, which lets her 
experience things in a virtual world that she 
feels she is too old to do in real life. This 
new opera written by Orlando Gough with 
a libretto by Stephen Plaice was directed by 
Susannah Waters with a cross-generational 
cast aged from 15-73.

During Festival 2013 we will bid farewell 
to our Music Director, Vladimir Jurowski 
when he ends his 13-year tenure with 
his first Strauss opera at Glyndebourne, 
Ariadne auf Naxos. he will conduct the 
London Philharmonic Orchestra in this 

new production by director Katharina 
Thoma, making her Glyndebourne debut. 
Hippolyte et Aricie will be Glyndebourne’s 
first opera by Rameau, and is set to be full 
of unique invention as it reunites the team 
who created such dazzling entertainment 
with Purcell’s The Fairy Queen – conductor 
William Christie, director Jonathan Kent and 
designer Paul Brown. Mariame Clément’s 
production of Don Pasquale, a huge success 
on Tour 2011, will enter the Festival for the 
first time.

As part of the Britten centenary a new 
production of The Rape of Lucretia directed 
by Fiona Shaw will be launched as part of 
Tour 2013. This opera was given its first ever 
performance at Glyndebourne back in 1946. 

To complement the celebrated artists 
who design the covers of our Festival 
Programme Book, we will for the first time 
launch a new art competition for young 
artists under 30 in 2013 when we will invite 
applicants to design the front cover of our 
Tour Programme.

Future plans
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Our challenge at the end of 2011 was to rebuild 
free cash reserves to the target level of £9m, 
having invested significantly during the year 
in both the wind turbine and in additional 
funding of the company pension deficit. 
The positive news is that as a result of tight 
cash control during 2012, reserves have been 
restored. In a year in which we engaged 
with record audience numbers (77 Festival 
performances, 53 Tour performances, Festival 
cinema screenings at 76 venues, digital 
streaming audiences doubled to 100,000, and 
more subsidised tickets for Performances for 
Schools and under 30s) – tight cost control 
resulted in an increase in operating costs of 
only 2.5%. however, despite record turnover pre 
exceptional income, we suffered an operating 
deficit. The challenge remains to fulfil our core 
objectives – creating world-class transformative 
operatic experiences, engaging broad audiences 
and creating a stimulating and inspirational 
environment for all – whilst remaining 
financially independent in a very difficult 
economic climate.

Sarah Hopwood, Director of Finance & Resources

Financial  
Overview
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Revenue
Turnover for Glyndebourne Productions Ltd 
(GPL) and Glyndebourne Arts Trust (GAT), 
the connected charity that raises funds 
and administrates membership for GPL, 
totalled £25.0m (2011: 24.3m pre exceptional 
income).

The relative contribution to turnover 
from the key sources of income remained 
consistent with ticket sales contributing 
62% (2011: 61%) and fundraising a further 
29% (2011: 27%). 

Box Office income was at a record level 
at £15.5m (2011: £15.3m), reflecting an 
additional Festival performance and a 3% 
increase in the average Festival ticket price. 
Cash-take for Festival tickets remained 
very strong, exceeding 96%, although not 
achieving the record 99% of 2011. Ticket sales 
for the Tour were slightly lower, despite 
an additional venue, with continued price 
sensitivity being experienced, but income 
from the sale of cinema tickets, whilst still 
small, more than doubled over the year.

Fundraising and membership income 
contributed a further £7.2m (2011: £6.6m  
pre exceptional), benefiting from an 
increase in Arts Council funding for the 
Tour and education at £1.7m in the first of 
the new three-year funding agreement and 
the trend in virtually all areas of activity 
being positive. Other specific areas of 
growth included legacy income, reflecting 

the strong relationship that has been built 
up with our Members and donors over the 
years, an increase in subscription income, 
reflecting higher member numbers and 
an increase in funding designated for 
our Media Development work. Whilst 
total funds raised for the New Generation 
Programme (NGP) suffered a decline, 
amounting to £825,000 (2011: £1.1m), the 
decrease being largely due to the decision 
that Associate Membership (ASM) joining 
fees should no longer be used to fund NGP 
projects, it was still considered financially 
viable to invest £1.1m in NGP projects 
during the year, with a reserve of £3.9m 
being retained at the year end.

Other income amounting to £2.3m 
(2011: £2.4m) comprises merchandising, 
production hire, co-production income, 
catering and income generated for the first 
time this year by Glyndebourne’s wind 
turbine through the feed-in tariff and export 
of surplus electricity to the national grid. 
With this income amounting to £203,000, 
and taking into account the direct savings 
resulting from using our own power, the 
return on investment is estimated at less 
than six years. The decrease in other income 
was largely due to fewer production hires.
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Operating costs 
Total operating costs for the year amounted 
to £25.4m (2011: £24.8m). Despite significant 
additional activity during the year, an  
additional Festival performance, an extra 
week of performances on the Tour and 
more cinema and digital streamings than 
ever before, tight cost control resulted 
in production-related costs, accounting 
for two-thirds of total operating costs, 
increasing by less than 1%. 

The 7% increase in management and 
administration costs, despite a slight 
reduction in the average weekly number 
of employees, from 317 to 310, was due to 
a basic pay increase of 3% and increased 
pension contributions following the 
triennial valuation of the defined benefit 
section of the company pension scheme.

Bottom line
Whilst a net surplus of £182,000 (2011: 
£460,000) was generated for the year after 
investment income, despite record turnover 
pre exceptionals and continued tight cost 
control, at the operating level turnover was 
not sufficient to cover costs, resulting in an 
operating deficit of £456,000 (2011: £548,000 
pre exceptional income). 

Cash
Total cash and investments increased by 
£2.7m to £24.5m (2011: £21.8m). This reflects 
low capital expenditure in 2012 at £305,000 
(2011: £2.2m), 2011 including investment 
in the wind turbine and completion of the 
Ebert Room refurbishment, an additional 
contribution to the pension scheme in 2011 
of £1m, and higher deferred income at the 
year end due to greater Box Office income 
for the forthcoming Festival having been 
received in advance.  

‘Free’ cash constitutes reserves that are 
readily realisable, excluding funds whose 
uses are restricted or designated for 
particular purposes. The free cash target has 
been set at a level that should ensure the 
ability to continue to operate in the case of a 
worst-case uninsurable event occurring, and 
increases annually by inflation, giving rise to 
a target at the year end of £9.3m. This target 
was slightly exceeded at £9.4m (2011: 7.8m). 
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 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

TURNOVER 24,994 24,878 25,036 23,222 20,501  

Box Office 15,466 62% 15,278 61% 14,023 56% 13,470 58% 12,824 63%

Fundraising/ 
membership – core 7,218 29% 6,599 27% 8,554 34% 7,516 32% 5,692 28%

Fundraising/ 
membership – exceptional 0 587 2% 410 2% 0 0  

Other 2,310 9% 2,414 10% 2,049 8% 2,236 10% 1,985 9%

OPERATING COSTS 25,450 24,839 21,322 21,303 20,903  

Production-related 16,529 65% 16,391 66% 13,703 65% 13,835 65% 13,657 65%

Management/admin 5,903 23% 5,526 22% 4,955 23% 4,779 22% 4,771 23%

Premises/depreciation 2,508 10% 2,385 10% 2,178 10% 2,130 10% 2,033 10%

Other 510 2% 537 2% 486 2% 559 3% 442 2%

OPERATING  
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (456) 39 3,714 1,919 (402)  

INVESTMENT INCOME 638 421 1,063 (1,922) 685

NET  
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 182 460 4,777 (3) 283  

TOTAL CASH & 
INVESTMENTS 24,510 21,802 23,936 22,530 14,301  

Of which unrestricted 
reserves 9,362  7,832  9,111  8,081  7,045  

Five Year Financial Highlights
Glyndebourne Productions Ltd and Glyndebourne Arts Trust
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The ongoing over-riding challenge remains 
to generate sufficient income annually 
to cover the operating costs incurred in 
meeting our charitable objectives and 
business aspirations, whilst building a 
reserve sufficient to ensure the financial 
viability of Glyndebourne for the future.

We are committed to another very busy 
year, and whilst recognising our heavy 
reliance on our loyal members and 
donors to buy tickets, pay membership 
subscriptions and to give donations, we will 
strive to continue to provide an exceptional 
experience both on and off the stage.

Specific challenges for 2013 include 
preparing for the risks associated with the 
potential loss of income from Corporate 
Founder members as these 20 year 
memberships, issued in connection with 
funds raised for the building of the new 
opera house, come to an end; and the 
uncertainty facing the Tour from 2015 when 
the current three year funding agreement 
comes to an end.

Following the success of the wind turbine 
in its first year of operation, having 
generated sufficient electricity to cover 
nearly 90% of our requirements in addition 
to contributing a net financial benefit of 
£264,000, and reducing our energy use 
carbon emissions by over 60%, we are now 
working hard to identify further financially 
viable ways to become carbon neutral in the 
medium term. In 2013 we will be replacing 
the auditorium lights with LED, introducing 
more recycling opportunities for both staff 
and audiences and further investigating the 
use of biomass boilers. 

Looking ahead
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New Generation 
Programme (NGP)
Since its launch in 2009, the NGP has been 
able to unite a number of Glyndebourne’s 
important aspirations together under one 
umbrella, to produce a far-sighted funding 
programme with clear objectives and 
effective governance.  

The NGP continues to support its five  
core strands:

• Developing future audiences
•	 Securing	artistic	excellence
•	 Education	and	community	outreach
•	 Investing	in	our	facilities
•	 Developing	our	skills

By the end of 2012, a total of £6.6m was 
raised in support of NGP, of which £2.9m 
has been invested to date in specific NGP 
projects. 

Reserves at the year end amount to £3.9m, 
including investment income accrued over 
the period, very much in line with the target 
that has been set for reserves to ensure 
that we are able to fulfil the objective of 
investing approximately £1m a year in NGP 
projects. 

Total funds raised in 2012 amounted to 
£825,000 (2011: £1.1m), almost half the 
decrease being due to the decision that 
Associate Membership joining fees, 
accounting for one third of total funds raised 
to date, should no longer be used to support 
NGP. 

however, the number of donors to NGP 
continues to increase annually having 
exceeded 40 in 2012. Furthermore, fund-
raising will vary depending on the different 
NGP projects available for investment 
each year. In 2011, we were raising funds to 
complete the £1m refurbishment of the Ebert 
Room and raised £283,000 designated to this 
specific NGP project. 

In 2012 funds designated for the 
development of future audiences nearly 
doubled to £260,000 (2011: £137,000) with a 
particular interest in the support of filming 
of productions. Funds designated for 
education and community outreach also 
increased to £194,000 (2011: £112,000) largely 
reflecting the impact of the campaign to raise 
funds for the new community opera, Imago, 
performed at Glyndebourne in March 2013. 
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Despite the fall in funds raised over 2012, 
our trustees were confident in authorising 
an investment of £1.1m (2011: £1.3m) in NGP 
projects during the year, comprising the 
following: 

Developing future audiences 
•  NGP continued to subsidise tickets for 

our under 30s programme, enabling us 
to make almost 2,000 top-price tickets 
available for just £30 to performances of 
The Cunning Little Vixen, La Cenerentola and 
the Ravel double bill (L’heure espagnole and 
L’enfant et les sortilèges). 

•  NGP was used to underwrite a series of 
family performances during the Festival 
and Tour, including free family pre-
performance workshops for the first time, 
enabling families to experience opera 
together at affordable prices.

•  We were able to extend our Performances 
for Schools programme to include two 
additional venues – Plymouth and 
Canterbury. 

•  NGP funding enabled us to extend our 
investment in our intellectual property 
through the filming of all three new 
Festival productions, further audio 
releases and more short form content for 
glyndebourne.com

Securing artistic excellence
•  Continued investment in our Chorus 

Development Scheme, in conjunction 
with the Jerwood Charitable Foundation.

•  NGP investment enabled Glyndebourne 
to take the chamber opera, The Yellow Sofa, 
commissioned in 2009, on the road as part 
of Tour 2012, showcasing talent from the 
Glyndebourne Chorus in principal roles.

•  NGP provided continued support for the  
young composer in residence programme. 
Lovers Walk a new work by the current 
post holder, Luke Styles, was written 
and performed during Tour 2012 and he 
started work on two new pieces Vanity and 
Wakening Shadow for Festival 2013.

Education and community outreach
•  Glyndebourne Academy – with NGP 

investment, Glyndebourne was able to 
pilot a new development project, designed 
to help young singers with voices of 
operatic potential who had experienced a 
barrier to following a traditional path to 
music college.

•  2012 saw the culmination of 
Glyndebourne young Voices, a two-year 
vocal performance project which provided 
singing opportunities outside of a 
traditional choir format for young people 
aged 12 and above in five local secondary 
schools.  
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•  NGP investment allowed Glyndebourne to 
secure the planning and to start rehearsals 
for its community opera, Imago.

•  Support for 150 young people to take part 
in Glyndebourne youth Opera.

Developing our skills 
•  Glyndebourne launched its first 

comprehensive learning and development 
programme during the year, including 
specialist training for our wig teams, 
Italian and German lessons for our Music 
librarians, sculpture and welding skills for 
members of our props department.

•  In preparation for its January 2013 launch, 
research and planning into Routes into 
Glyndebourne took place in 2012, a new 
scheme that will support people entering 
our industry for the first time. Supported 
by the NGP, it will provide unique paid 
internships, study posts and traineeships 
in a variety of departments.  
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New Generation Programme 2012 2011 2010 2009

Income £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Associate Membership joining fee  43  190  463  1,497 
Donations  782  924  1,854  863 

 825  1,114  2,317  2,360 

Grants to GPL

Developing future audiences
u30 ticket subsidy  111  50 
Family performances  49  30  20 
Performances for Schools  90  75  45 
Filming performances  325  218 
Web Content  50  50 
CD recording  15  -   

Securing artistic excellence
Chorus Development Scheme  111  132 
Composer in residence  21  5 
Studio commissions - The Yellow Sofa  100  -   

Education & community outreach
Opera Experience  34  30 
youth Groups  54  67 
Glyndebourne Academy  30 
Artists' training  -    5 
New Work  30  13 

Developing our skills
Routes into Glyndebourne  15  28  28 
Learning and development  50 

Investing in our facilities
Ebert Room  4  586  410 

 1,089  1,289  503  -   

Net cash inflow/outflow -264 -175  1,814  2,360 
Net investment gains/losses  98 -122  150  -   

Fund balance at year end  3,861  4,027  4,324  2,360 

total investment in NGP projects 2010-2012:

Developing Future audiences  1,128 
Securing Artistic Excellence  369 
Education & Community Outreach  263 
Developing our Skills  121 
Investing in our Facilities  1,000 

 2,881 

Summary Accounts
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The NGP is now one of the core activities 
of Glyndebourne Arts Trust, the limited 
company and registered charity whose 
objective is to manage membership 
and fundraising to meet the charitable 
objectives of its connected charity, 
Glyndebourne Productions Ltd.

A committee of GAT Trustees, comprising 
myself and John Botts, has been delegated 
responsibility for the NGP. The committee 
meets at least three times a year with 
members of Glyndebourne’s executive 
management to monitor fundraising strategy 
and performance, asset management and use 
of resources. The committee is responsible 
for approving all projects, scope and budget, 
to be funded by NGP. This includes ensuring 
that projects comply with the Fund’s clear 
objectives and are sustainable without raising 
Glyndebourne’s fixed cost base. NGP will not 
be used to fund core operating costs.

NGP funds are held in separate accounts, 
managed predominantly by a third-party 
fund manager who reports regularly to the 
committee. External auditors review the 
accounts annually.

NGP funds are there to be used, not 
hoarded. however, we are currently aiming 
to maintain reserves of approximately 
£4m to ensure that we can sustain existing 
projects even if there is a fundraising short 
fall in any year.

On behalf of the NGP Committee and all at 
Glyndebourne I would like to thank all NGP 
supporters for making it possible for us to 
invest in so many valuable projects. Our 
Development team will be delighted to meet 
with you should you wish to discuss any of 
our projects in more detail.

Sir Martin Smith, Chair, NGP Committee

Governance
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New Generation Programme 
Unrestricted 
British American Tobacco
Mr and Mrs M J Cooper
Mr Piers Croke
C h Dixon Trust
Dunard Fund
Mike and Mo Edwards
Mr P I Espenhahn
The hon Mrs Julian Fane 
Mr and Mrs Justin hill
André S hoffmann Esq
Mr D G Lewis 
Miss M  h Maclaine
Guy and Barbara Madewell
Madame Georges Meyer 
Mr Nicholas Parkhouse
Sir David and Lady Plastow
Sir David and Lady Prosser
Dr Lisbet Rausing and  
   Prof Peter Baldwin
Professor T J Ryan
Mr and Mrs M J Seaton
Ms Daniela Sieff
Jane Simpson and Allen Thomas
The Bernard Sunley  
   Charitable Foundation 
Emma Whitaker
George and Patti White
Mark and Rosamund Williams
Mr henry Wyndham
And two anonymous supporters

Developing Future Audiences
Performances for Schools
Clore Duffield Foundation
And one anonymous supporter

Digital
Jean & John Botts
Matthew & Sally Ferrey
Sidney E. Frank Foundation
David Kershaw

Securing Artistic Excellence
The VEC ACORN Charitable Trust

The Jerwood Chorus  
Development Scheme  
Jerwood Charitable Foundation

The Yellow Sofa 
Ms Linda Christmas 
Mr and Mrs Peter W Greenleaf

Education & Community 
Outreach
Mrs Minouche Severis-Bayat 

Imago
Arts Council England
Mr R J Berman
John S Cohen Foundation
Joanna Dickson Leach
D’Oyly Carte Charitable Trust
Mr and Mrs Michael Farmer
Lord and Lady Lloyd of Berwick 
MariaMarina Foundation
Mr Ian Nussey
Charles Peel Charitable Trust
The Michael Tippett Musical Foundation
Tufton Charitable Trust
George and Patti White

Glyndebourne Young Voices
MariaMarina Foundation
Dr & Mrs John & Jo Padfield
youth Music

Glyndebourne Academy
Mrs Christine Collins
Dr & Mrs John & Jo Padfield

Festival Project
Newby Trust Limited 

NGP supporters
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Individual donors 
We would particularly like to thank the 
following individuals for their generosity 
in donating £1,000 or more. Please note the 
separate listing for supporters of our New 
Generation Programme. 

Michael and Sigi Aiken 
Mrs Farah Alaghband
Richard and Alex Allsopp
Prof Ray Barrell
Mr Paul Bate and Ms heidi hsueh
Mr and Mrs Quentin Bell
Conrad Blakey OBE RD
Mr Simon Blakey
Dieter and Annamarie Boettcher 
Mr P Bowman
Mr B Bozic and Mrs V Mandic-Bozic
Mr and Mrs Stephen Brenninkmeijer
Mr John Brenninkmeyer and  
   Mrs Patricia Brenninkmeyer-ziel
The hon Mrs Camilla Cameron
Mr and Mrs Roger Chadder
Richard Christou, Fujitsu Services
Roger Clark
Mr and Mrs Paul Collins
David W Cooper Esq
Mr and Mrs M J Cooper
Mr I Croft
Mr David E Crowe and  
   Mrs helen Crowe
Celia and Andrew Curran
Lady L Wong Davies 
Geoff Dawson and hilary Spencer
Alan and Shirley Day
Peter and Marian Dell 
Mrs yvonne Destribats
Mr J L Drewitt
hugo Eddis
Claire Enders
handel and yvonne Evans 
Mr and Mrs Michael Farmer
Matthew and Sally Ferrey
Mrs D E Field
hamish and Sophie Forsyth 
Lady Gosling
Linda and Fred Grauer 
William J Gronow Davis
Peter and Cathy halstead
Rick and Janeen haythornthwaite
Roger heath MBE and 
       Alison heath MBE 

Mrs E heinrichs
Christian Peter henle 
André and Rosalie hoffmann 
Christopher A holder 
Dr and Mrs Keith howard
Mr Graham S hutton
Michael Javett 
Vincent and Amanda Keaveny
Chris and Birthe King
Audrey Lynn Klein
The Viscount Knutsford 
Dee Lahiri
Lord and Lady Laidlaw 
Mrs R A F Lascelles 
William Lock 
Mrs ursula Löfflmann
Miss R Lomax-Simpson 
Adam and Elizabeth Maberly 
John h M MacGowan Esq 
Guy and Barbara Madewell 
Benedict Marsh 
Lady Marshall of Knightsbridge 
Dr and Mrs D S J Maw
Mme Vera Michalski 
Mr Euan Milroy FRCS 
Moira and John Murphy 
Audrey Newall
Graham and Sue Oates 
Mr Ralph Omar
Tim and Therese Parker
Mr G D B Pearse 
John C Pearson
Ron and Lyn Peet
Sir Michael Perry
Miss Judith Portrait
The Priestley Family 
Valerie and Melanie Rademacher
Mrs E K Roberts 
Mr and Mrs M S Rohan
Mrs Cheryl Roux
Sir Robert Scholey
Karsten Schubert
Mr S L Scott
David and Lorna Secker Walker
Dr Lewis Sevitt
Sir Patrick Sheehy 
Sir David and Lady Sieff
Mr & Mrs N Silver
Mr A M h Simon
Mr henry Simon 
Jonathan and hazel Sparey
Mr and Mrs Michael Steen

Sir Adrian Swire
Mrs Gwen Thornley
Lindsay and Sarah Tomlinson
John and Carol Wates 
Pat Watson
Michael and Ruth West
Clive and Angela Wilding
Mrs M E Williams
Allister Wilson
Susan Wood 
Lord Wraxall
Ari and heba zaphiriou-zarifi
Dr Theodora zemek
And 18 Anonymous donors

Legacies
The Donald Albert Anderson  
   Charitable Trust
Mr Anthony Barlow
Mr Leopold de Rothschild
Mr Peter Fenton
Miss Barbara harris
Mr Donald Oster
Mrs Anne Jennifer Pattison
Miss Margaret Tewkesbury
Miss Nona Ann White
Wood Peters Fund

In Memorium
In memory of Robin Addison
In memory of Mr P R Gidlow Jackson
In memory of Barbara harris
In memory of Bill and Pat Jack
Gabrielle Jeffries in memory of  
   Walter, Lottie and Ronald Jeffries 
In memory of Di Jones
In loving memory of Kate Osborne
In memory of Mary Pettman
In memory of hilary Pritchett-Brown
In loving memory of Alan Rabin

Trusts, Foundations and 
Organisations
The Donald Albert Anderson 
   Charitable Trust 
Arts Council England
The Ian Askew Charitable Trust 
The Equitable Charitable Trust
Glyndebourne Association America
The Godinton Charitable Trust
The Paul hamlyn Foundation
The headley Trust

Our 2012 Supporters
We would like to thank all the individuals, companies, trusts, foundations and other 
organisations who provided generous support to Glyndebourne in 2012.
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The Emmanuel Kaye Foundation
Kirby Laing Foundation
Richard Lewis/Jean Shanks Trust
The Mercers’ Company
Brian Mitchell Charitable Settlement
The Monument Trust 
Peter Moores Foundation
National Lottery through the Arts 
Council of England
Nottingham Glyndebourne  
   Association (Geoffrey Bond)
Ofenheim Charitable Trust
The Coral Samuel Charitable Trust
Scottish Opera
The Archie Sherman Charitable Trust
The Bernard Sunley  
   Charitable Foundation
The Swan Trust
Swire Charitable Trust
The helen Wade Charitable Trust
The Wessex Glyndebourne  
   Association
St Johns Ambulance

New Generation Programme 
(NGP) Supporters
Gift of £1000 or more from individuals, 
trusts, foundations and other 
organisations.

Arts Council England
Jean & John Botts
British American Tobacco
Ms Linda Christmas
Clore Duffield Foundation
The John S Cohen Foundation
Mrs Christine Collins
Mr and Mrs M J Cooper
Mr Piers Croke
Joanna Dickson Leach
C h Dixon Trust
D’Oyly Carte Charitable Trust
Dunard Fund
Peter and Fiona Espenhahn
The hon Mrs Julian Fane 
Mr and Mrs Michael Farmer
Matthew & Sally Ferrey
Sidney E. Frank Foundation
Mr and Mrs Peter W Greenleaf
Melissa and Justin hill
André S hoffmann Esq
Miss Margaret hyde
Jerwood Charitable Foundation
David Kershaw
Mr D G Lewis
Lord and Lady Lloyd of Berwick
Miss M  h Maclaine
Guy and Barbara Madewell
MariaMarina Foundation
Madame Georges Meyer
Newby Trust Limited 
Dr & Mrs John & Jo Padfield
Mr Nicholas Parkhouse
Charles Peel Charitable Trust

Sir David and Lady Plastow
Sir David and Lady Prosser
Dr Lisbet Rausing and  
   Prof Peter Baldwin
Professor T J Ryan
Mrs Minouche Severis-Bayat 
Ms Daniela Sieff
Jane Simpson and Allen Thomas
The Michael Tippett  
   Musical Foundation
Tufton Charitable Trust
The VEC ACORN Charitable Trust
George and Patti White
Mark and Rosamund Williams
Mr henry Wyndham
youth Music

Corporate Supporters
Allen & Overy LLP
Allianz Insurance PLC
Allied Irish Bank
Anglo American PLC
Arup Group Ltd
Associated Newspapers Limited
The Avon Group
Bain & Company
Baker & McKenzie
Bank Leumi
Bank of New york Mellon
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi uFJ, Ltd
Barclays Bank PLC
BG Group PLC
BhP Billiton
BMS Associates Ltd
Bovis homes Group PLC
British American Tobacco
Bunzl plc
C J Coleman holdings Ltd
Cazenove Capital Management
CBRE Limited
Centrica plc
Charterhouse Development  
Capital Limited
Cinven
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & hamilton LLP
Commonwealth Bank of Australia
Crédit Agricole Corporate and 
   Investment Bank
Daily Mail and General Trust PLC
Deloitte
Deutsche Bank
Die zeit
DLKW & Partners
Eco-Bat Technologies Ltd
EDF Energy
EFG Private Bank Ltd
ExxonMobil International Limited
Fidelity International
Foster Wheeler
Gerald hyam & Company 
Global Minerals and  
   Metals Corporation
Guy Carpenter & Company Ltd
hanover Acceptances Ltd

hSBC holdings PLC
The Mactaggart Family
John Jenkins & Sons Ltd
John Lewis plc
John Swire and Sons Ltd
Johnson Matthey plc
Jones Day
JTI
Leo Burnett Limited
Leventis Overseas Ltd
Lloyds Banking Group plc
Lombard Odier & Cie
London Philharmonic Orchestra
Marley Eternit Ltd
Marsh Ltd
Miller Insurance Services LLP
Mitsubishi Corporation Finance PLC
Morgan Stanley
National Grid
Norton Rose LLP
NyNAS uK AB
Ogilvy & Mather Limited
Orchestra of the Age of 
     Enlightenment
Pearson PLC
Polzer Travel and Ticket Center
Premier Oil plc
PwC
Rothschild
RWE npower
Saatchi & Saatchi
Santander uK plc
Savills (uK) Ltd
S E B
Shell International Limited
Société Générale
Standard Chartered Bank
Standard Life
Stephen Rimmer LLP
Strutt & Parker LLP
Sweett Group
Talisker Ltd
Tata Steel
Thomas Swan & Co Ltd
Tim Smartt and Nigel Farrow
TOTAL
Towers Watson
unilever PLC
urenco Limited
Watermark & Partners
Wates Group
Wilkinson Building Co (Leeds) Ltd
WT Partnership
Xstrata Plc
And one anonymous supporter
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Glyndebourne’s Management Team
Gus Christie Executive Chairman
David Pickard General Director
Sarah Hopwood Director of Finance & Resources
Steven Naylor Director of Artistic Administration
Dave Locker Technical Director
Andrew Higgins head of Membership & Development
Gillian Brierley head of Communications
George Bruell head of Media Development
Lucy Lowe head of Education
Julia Murray Logue head of human Resources

Glyndebourne Productions Ltd
Registered Charity No 243877

Trustees: Alex Beard CBE, John Botts CBE, Lord Davies of Abersoch CBE, hamish Forsyth, 
Louise Flind, André hoffmann, Lord Stevenson of Coddenham CBE

Glyndebourne Enterprises Ltd
Wholly owned subsidiary of Glyndebourne Productions Ltd

Directors: John Botts CBE, Lord Davies of Abersoch CBE, Matthew Searle,  
Gus Christie, David Pickard

Glyndebourne Arts Trust
Registered Charity No 208743

Trustees: John Botts CBE (Chairman), Paul Collins, Claire Enders, Peter Loescher,  
Michael Lynch, Lord Rothermere, Sir Martin Smith, Lady helen Taylor, henry Wyndham

Glyndebourne Association America Inc
IRS Registration No 23-7099474

Trustees: Michael Lynch (Chairman), John Botts CBE, Gus Christie, Robert Conway,  
harry Lee, helen Little.

Glyndebourne
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Glyndebourne Productions Limited
Registered No. 358266 England
Registered as a Charity No 243877

Glyndebourne
Lewes, East Sussex
BN8 5UU England  
+44 (01273) 812 321

glyndebourne.com
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